
 
 

Qwest 
421 SW Oak Street  
Room 810 
Portland, OR  97204 
Telephone:    503-242-5623 
Facsimile:      503-242-8589 
Email: Alex.Duarte@qwest.com  
 
Alex M. Duarte 
Corporate Counsel 

May 23, 2005 
Honorable Christina Smith 
Administrative Law Judge  
Public Utility Commission of Oregon  
P. O. Box 2148 
Salem, OR  97308-2148 

 
Re:  UM 1168 – Testimony and stipulation submitted for Commission order and approval 

 
Dear Judge Smith:  

 
On March 23, 2005, you issued a prehearing conference report with dates for testimony, 

including a May 13, 2005 response testimony date and a May 27, 2005 reply testimony date for 
Staff and Qwest.  However, no intervenor filed any response testimony, and thus no party has 
opposed the stipulation that Staff and Qwest have entered into.  As such, Staff and Qwest agree 
that no reply testimony will be necessary (it was scheduled in the event an intervenor opposed 
the stipulation), and further, they believe the Commission has all of the evidence (the stipulation 
and the testimony supporting it) that it needs to issue an order.  Staff and Qwest further request 
that the Commission’s order approve the stipulation for the reasons set forth in their testimony. 

 
Accordingly, Qwest and Staff respectfully request that the Commission issue its order at 

its earliest convenience so that they can, assuming Commission approval, file the stipulation with 
the Marion County Circuit Court for approval.  Further, Staff has authorized Qwest to send this 
letter and request on behalf of both Staff and Qwest.  

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions regarding this 

response, please feel free to call me at your convenience. 
 

Very truly yours, 

 
Alex M. Duarte  

cc Service List (via email only) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

UM-1168 
 

I hereby certify that on the 23rd day of May, 2005, I served the foregoing 
QWEST CORPORATION’S LETTER TO THE HONORABLE CHRISTINA 
SMITH in the above entitled docket on the following persons via e-mail to their e-mail 
addresses as shown below: 

 

Dennis Ahlers 
Eschelon Telecom of Oregon Inc 
730 Second Ave. S. 
Suite 900 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2489 
ddahlers@eschelon.com 

Charles Best 
Electric Lightwave LLC 
4400 NE 77th Avenue 
Vancouver, WA 98662 
cbest@eli.net 

*Dave Booth  
Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
dave.booth@state.or.us 

Joseph D. Chicoine 
Electric Lightwave LLC 
PO Box 340 
Elk Grove, CA 95759 
jchicoin@czn.com 

*K. C. Halm 
Cole Raywid & Braverman Llp 
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-3458 
kc.halm@crblaw.com 

Alex M Duarte 
Qwest Corporation 
421 SW Oak St., Ste. 810 
Portland, OR 97204 
alex.duarte@qwest.com 

*Karen J. Johnson  
Integra Telecom Of Oregon Inc 
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd. 
Suite  500 
Portland, OR 97232 
karen.johnson@integratelecom.com 

*Jeffrey Martin  
Universal Telecom Inc 
1600 SW Western Blvd. 
Suite 290 
Corvallis, OR 97333 
martinj@uspops.com 

*Lisa F. Rackner  
Ater Wynne LLP 
222 SW Columbia St. 
Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97201-6618 
lfr@aterwynne.com 

*Brad Schaffer  
Rio Communications Inc 
2360 NE Stephens 
Suite 100 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
brad@rio.com 

*Gregory Scott  
Integra Telecom Of Oregon Inc 
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd. 
Suite 500 
Portland, OR 97232 
greg.scott@integratelecom.com 
 

*Greg Diamond  
Covad Communications Co. 
7901 Lowry Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80230 
gdiamond@covad.com 
 



*Mark P. Trinchero  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1300 SW Fifth Ave Ste 2300 
Portland, OR 97201-5682 
marktrinchero@dwt.com 

*Michael T. Weirich  
Department of Justice 
1162 Court St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
michael.weirich@state.or.us 
 

Larry Reichman 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1120 NW Couch St. 
10th Floor 
Portland, OR  97209-4128 
lreichman@perkinscoie.com 

 

 
 DATED this 23rd day of May, 2005. 
 
 QWEST CORPORATION 

  
                                                                                By: ________________________________ 
 ALEX M. DUARTE, OSB No. 02045 
 421 SW Oak Street, Suite 810 
 Portland, OR  97204 
 Telephone: 503-242-5623 
 Facsimile: 503-242-8589 
 e-mail: alex.duarte@qwest.com 
 Attorney for Qwest Corporation 
 


